
 

                                                                             
 

AWARD OF BIDS/PROPOSALS 
 
The following is a summary of bids/proposals submitted from the Purchasing Department for 
approval. 
 
BIDS/PROPOSALS 
 

 
BID 

 
MAILING ROSTER 

 
DEPARTMENT 

RESPONSE 
– NUMBER 
RECEIVED 

1. Bid 11-15 Fleet Repair Parts - Catalog 
 

1.Economic Engine 
2. TSMSDC 
3. Lexington Commerce 

 

 
 

 

Transportation 13 

2. Bid 12-15 Asphalt Striping & Sealing 
 

1.Economic Engine 
2. TSMSDC 
3. Lexington Commerce 

 

 
 

 

Operations 1 

 
 
 

 
BID CONTRACT EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR 

 
DEPARTMENT 

 
YEAR OF 
EXTENSION 

1. Bid 06-14 Asbestos/Lead 
Abatement for Maintenance, 
Repair Services For Construction 
Projects Less Than $250,000.00 

 
2. Bid 07-14 – Asbestos/Lead 

Abatement for Renovations over 
$250,000.00 

Wireman Construction 
 
 
 
 
Wireman Construction 

Risk 
Management 
 
 
 
Risk 
Management 

1 
 
 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

                                                                             
 

 
1. Bid 11-15 – Fleet Repair Parts  
 
BACKGROUND AND RATIONALE: 
 
FCPS has need for services of professional and specialized automotive repair parts vendor(s) to 
support 271 buses.  In addition to various repair parts, specialized vendors are required for bodywork, 
frame and wheel alignment, special purpose glass and interior work.  This bid provides discounts from 
vendors to purchase the parts necessary to repair the buses and other district vehicles. 
 
Vendor:  The following bidders received specifications and have bid on the indicated contract: 
  

Key to Markings  
###    Recommended Bid Award 

 Discount from  
Manufacturer’s 

Company List Price 

1. 3M Products   

 Fleet Pride 52%  ### 

 Carquest 35%   ### 

 KY Autobody Supplies 30%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 30%  ### 

2. Accuride 

 Bluegrass International 25%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 35%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 30%  ### 

3. Acme Auto Electric No Bids 

4. Allison Transmission 

 Clarke Power Services 21%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 30%   ### 

 Whayne Supply 30%  ###   

5. Alliant Power 

 City Diesel 30%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 30%   ### 

 Diesel Injection Service 33%  ### 

6. Anchor Lock 

 Fleet Pride 53%  ###  



 

                                                                             
 

 Power Train of Lexington 51%   ### 

7. Auto Jet Muffler Products 

 Fleet Pride 10%  ### 

8. Baldwin Filters 

 Bluegrass International 85%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 86%  ### 

 Lexington Auto Spring 80% 

 Power Train of Lexington 85%  ### 

9. Bendix Brakes 

 Bluegrass International 50%  ### 

 Clarke Power Services 37% 

 Fleet Pride 60%  ### 

 Power Train 59%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 2•5%  

10. Bower/ BCA Bearings 

 Fleet Pride 45%  ### 

 Carquest 20%    ### 

11. Carborundum Products  

 KY Autobody Supplies 17%  ### 

12. Carrier Air Conditioning 

 American Bus & Accessories 71%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 35%  ###  

 Whayne Supply 25%   ### 

13. C/R Seals – SKF Brakes 

 Bluegrass International 35% 

 Fleet Pride 70%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 69%  ###  

 Lexington Auto Spring 70%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 25% 

14. Carquest Parts and Products  



 

                                                                             
 

 Carquest 0%  ### 

15. Cummins Engines 

 Bluegrass International 20%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 30%  ### 

  Whayne Supply 25%  ### 

16. Dexter 

 Fleet Pride 45%  ### 

 Powertrain 40%  ### 

17. De Beer Paint & Products  

 KY Autobody Supplies 10%  ### 

18. Delco Remy Alt. – Starters 

 Bluegrass International 35% 

 Fleet Pride 53%  ### 

 Clarke Power Services 39%  ### 

 George J Hust Company 50%  ### 

 Powertrain 37% 

 Whayne Supply 30% 

19. Detzler Paint No Bids 

20. Donaldson Exhaust 

 Clarke Power Services 42%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 52%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 50%  ###  

 Whayne Supply 35%   

21. Ecco 

 American Bus & Accessories 70%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 23-70% ### 

 George J. Hust Co. 50%   ### 

22. Euclid Brake and Suspension Parts 

 Fleet Pride 66%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 62%  ###   



 

                                                                             
 

23. Flagg Products 

 Fleet Pride 71%  ###  

 Lexington Auto Spring 55%   ### 

24. Fleetpride Products 

 Fleet Pride 20-60% ### 

25. Ford Parts No Bids 

26. Firestone Suspension 

 Bluegrass International 3-54%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 60%  ### 

27. Fleetguard 

 Bluegrass International 3-54%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 78%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 25%  ### 

28. Gabriel Shocks 

 Fleet Pride 45%  ###  

 Whayne Supply 25%  ### 

 Carquest 22%   ### 

29. Gates Belts and Hoses 

 Fleet Pride 65%  ### 

 Carquest 34% 

 Whayne Supply 35% 

 Lexington Auto Spring 66%  ### 

30. Goodyear Products 

 Bluegrass International 27% 

 Fleet Pride 68%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 55%  ### 

 Lexington Auto Spring 66%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 35%       

31. Grote Lighting Products 

 Clarke Power Services 33% 



 

                                                                             
 

 Fleet Pride 72%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 72%   ### 

 Carquest 15% 

  Lexington Auto Spring 65%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 30% 

32. Gunite Brake Drums 

 Bluegrass International 65%  ### 

 Clarke Power Services 34% 

 Fleet Pride 66%  ###  

 Power Train of Lexington 55%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 40%   

33.  Haldex Slack Adjuster 

 Bluegrass International 50%  

 Carquest 7%   

 Fleet Pride 57%   ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 55%  ### 

 Clarke Power Services 43% 

  Whayne Supply 25% 

 Lexington Auto Spring 57%  ### 

34. Horton Parts 

 Fleet Pride 35%  ### 

 Power Train 10%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 25%  ### 

35. IC Corp Body  

 American Bus & Accessories 22-69 % ### 

36. Lawson Products  

 Lawson Products 35%  ### 

37. Leece Neville 

 Bluegrass International 33% 

 Fleet Pride 53%  ###  



 

                                                                             
 

 Clarke Power Services 49%     

 George Hust Company 50%  ### 

 Power Train 55%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 25% 

38. Leland Products 

 Fleet Pride 25%  ### 

39. Lube Refiner Filters 

 Bluegrass International 3-54%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 66%  ###   

40. Martin Senior Products No Bids  

41. Meritor Products 

 Bluegrass International 3-54%  

 Clarke Power Services 49% 

 Fleet Pride 69%   ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 68%  ### 

 Lexington Auto Spring 50%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 30% 

42. MGM Chambers Products 

 Bluegrass International 51%  ### 

 Clarke Power Services 37% 

 Fleet Pride 67%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 63%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 25%   

43. Midland Products 

 Bluegrass International 52% 

 Fleet Pride 63%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 55%  ### 

 Lexington Auto Spring 57%  ### 

44. Mirror Lite 

 American Bus & Accessories 70%  ### 



 

                                                                             
 

 Fleet Pride 45%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 25%  ### 

45. Monroe Shocks 

 Clarke Power Services 42% 

 Fleet Pride 70%  ###  

 Lexington Auto Spring 73%  ### 

 Bluegrass International 63%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 25% 

46. NAPA Parts and Products  

47. National Seals No Bids 

 Bluegrass International 46%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 69%  ###  

 Carquest 22% 

 Power Train 66%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 25% 

48. Navistar Products 

 Bluegrass International 3-54%  ### 

49. PPG Paint Products  

 Carquest 8%  ### 

50. Power Train Products 

 Power Train of Lexington 40%  ###  

51. Roscoe 

 American Bus & Accessories 70%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 35%   ### 

 Whayne Supply 30%   ###   

52. Reman Alternators 

 George J Hust Company 50%  ### 

 Carquest 16% 

 Fleet Pride 60%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 30%  ### 



 

                                                                             
 

53. Reman Starters 

 George J Hust Company 50%  ### 

 Carquest 16% 

 Fleet Pride 60%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 30%  ### 

54. Seal Co. 

 Fleet Pride 25%  ###   

55. Sherwin Williams Products  

 Carquest 8%  ###   

56. Spicer Products 

 Bluegrass International 21%  

 Clarke Power Services 38%   ### 

 Fleet Pride 68%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 66%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 30%   

57. Star Lighting 

 George J Hust Commpany 50%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 73%   ###  

 Power Train 72%  ### 

58. Stemco 

 Fleet Pride 59%   ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 55%  ### 

 Carquest 7% 

 Lexington Auto Spring 60%  ### 

 Clarke Power Services 46% 

 Whayne Supply 30% 

59. Sylvania 

 Fleet Pride 50%  ### 

 Carquest 30%  ### 

60. Thomas Body Parts  



 

                                                                             
 

 Whayne Supply 20%  ### 

61. Timken 

 Clarke Power Services 46%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 76%  ### 

 Lexington Auto Spring 70%  ### 

 Power Train 20% 

62. Trans Spec 

 American Bus & Accessories 22-69% ### 

 Whayne Supply 25%  ### 

63. Truck-Lite Lighting Products 

 American Bus & Accessories 22-69%  

 Clarke Power Services 58%  ### 

 Fleet Pride 75%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 73%  ###  

 Whayne Supply 30%  

64. Velvac Products 

 American Bus & Accessories 22-69% 

 Fleet Pride 56%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 52%    

 Whayne Supply 30%  ### 

65. Wagner Brakes 

 Carquest 8%  ### 

66.  Wagner Lighting 

 Fleet Pride 78%  ###  

 Carquest 30%   ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 75%  ### 

67. Webb Products 

 Bluegrass International 20-40% 

 Fleet Pride 61%  ### 

 Power Train of Lexington 55%  ### 



 

                                                                             
 

 Lexington Auto Spring 65%  ### 

 Whayne Supply 25% 

 Clarke Powers Services 62%  ###     

68. Wix Filters  

 Fleet Pride 81%  ### 

  

 
Items 69 through 77 bid as unit price     Unit Price 
 
Item 69   Allison Transmission – Must be rebuilt by authorized Allison rebuilder with only 

Allison parts.  FCPS Warranty requirement is three (3) years. 
a. AT545 Rebuilt Allison Transmission 

Clarke Power Services $1,395.00   ### 
Carquest $1,370.00 (+$650 core) ### 
Power Train of Lexington $995.00  ### 

 b. MT643 Rebuilt Allison Transmission 
Clarke Power Services $2,151.00   ### 
Carquest $2,744.00 (+$1250 core)  
Power Train of Lexington $1,595.00  ### 
Fleet Pride $1,545.00  ### 
  

 c. A2000 PTS Rebuilt Allison Transmission 
Clarke Power Services $2,450.00  ###   
Fleet Pride $2,120.99  ### 
Power Train of Lexington $2,250.00  ###  

 d. 2500PTS Rebuilt Allison Transmission 
Clarke Power Services $2,450.00  ###   
Fleet Pride $2,199.99  ### 
Power Train of Lexington $2,250.00  ###  

 e. 3000PTS Rebuilt Allison Transmission    
Clarke Power Services $3,600.00  ###   
Fleet Pride $3,070.00  ### 
Power Train of Lexington $3,075.00  ### 

 
Remanufactured 
 
Item 70 Lined Brake Shoes -4515Q2. Meritor MA212 or equivalent 
 Brand Name/Edge Code/Part No. Boxed Kits Only 
 Bluegrass International Trucks $45.78### 
 Fleet Pride $41.00### 
 Carquest (Haldex) $50.68 
 Lexington Auto Spring $49.38### 
 Whayne Supply (Reman) $70.72 
 



 

                                                                             
 

Item 71 Lined Brake Shoes - 4702Q2. Meritor MA212 or equivalent 
 Brand Name/Edge Code/Part No. Boxed Kits Only 
 Bluegrass International Trucks $42.25### 
 Fleet Pride $39.74### 
 Carquest (Haldex) $65.09 
 Lexington Auto Spring $45.72 
 Whayne Supply (Reman) $42.41 
 
Item 72 Lined Brake Shoes - 4707QP. Meritor MA212 or equivalent 
 Brand Name/Edge Code/Part No. Boxed Kits Only 
 Bluegrass International Trucks $48.28### 
 Fleet Pride $44.27### 
 Carquest (Haldex) $51.61 
 Lexington Auto Spring $51.98 
 Whayne Supply (Reman) $47.49### 
 
Item 73 Lined Brake Shoes – RX4720Q. Meritor MA212 or equivalent 
 Brand Name/Edge Code/Part No. Boxed Kits Only 
 Bluegrass International Trucks $70.73### 
 Fleet Pride $65.44### 
 Carquest (Haldex) $77.65 
 Lexington Auto Spring $71.82 
 Whayne Supply (Reman) $70.48### 
 
NEW 
 

 

Item 74 Lined Brake Shoes -4515Q2. Meritor MA212 or equivalent 
 Brand Name/Edge Code/Part No. Boxed Kits Only 
 Bluegrass International Trucks $73.19### 
 Fleet Pride(Abex) $56.55### 
 Power Train $83.00### 
 Whayne Supply $92.58 
 
Item 75 Lined Brake Shoes - 4702Q2. Meritor MA212 or equivalent 
 Brand Name/Edge Code/Part No. Boxed Kits Only 
 Bluegrass International Trucks $54.01### 
 Fleet Pride(Abex) $55.50### 
 Power Train $67.00 
 Whayne Supply $50.27### 
 
Item 76 Lined Brake Shoes - 4707QP. Meritor MA212 or equivalent 
 Brand Name/Edge Code/Part No. Boxed Kits Only 
 Bluegrass International Trucks $69.75### 
 Fleet Pride(Abex) $58.00### 
 Power Train $87.00 
 Whayne Supply (Reman) $70.30### 
 
Item 77 Lined Brake Shoes – RX4720Q. Meritor MA212 or equivalent 
 Brand Name/Edge Code/Part No. Boxed Kits Only 
 Bluegrass International Trucks  $112.67### 



 

                                                                             
 

 Fleet Pride(Abex) $84.50### 
 Power Train $125.00 
 Whayne Supply (Reman) $92.15### 
 
 
Contract Period:  April 1, 2015 thru March 31, 2016 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 

Item Amount Funding 
Source 

Recurring/ 
Nonrecurring 

Measurable Expected Impact 
and Timeline 

Fleet Repair 
Parts 

Last year’s 
Expenditure 
was 
approximately 
$465,000.00 

901–
Transportation, 
1–General Fund, 
091–Director’s 
Office, 0663–
Parts 

Recurring Will enable the Division of 
Transportation to make 
automotive repairs for 266 buses 
and 151 support vehicles so the 
District may continue to operate 
its fleet over the next year. 

 
Funding Key:  901–Transportation, 1–General Fund, 091–Director’s Office, 0663–Parts 
 
STAFF CONTACT: Steve Lane, Manager of Vehicle Maintenance 
 
POLICY REFERENCE:   KRS 45A.365 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  A motion is in order to: 
  “accept low bids from American Bus & Accessories, Bluegrass 
International Trucks, Lexington Auto Spring, City Diesel, Clarke Power Services, Diesel Injection 
Service Co., Inc.,FleetPride Inc., Advance Auot Parts/Carquest, George J. Hust Company, Lawson 
Products, KY Autobody Supplies, Power Train of Kentucky and Whayne Supply Company.” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

                                                                             
 

PLACEHOLDER 
 
2. Bid 12-15 – Asphalt Striping and Sealing 
 
BACKGROUND AND RATIONALE: 
 
Due to traffic wear and sunlight exposure, parking lots need to be re-striped every five years.  Sealing 
parking lots helps eliminate moisture forming under asphalt. During freezing temperatures the 
moisture freezes, causing crumbling.  Sealing also extends the life of the asphalt, thereby saving 
costs for repair. 
 
Vendor:  The following bidders received specifications and have bid on the indicated contract: 

 
Key to Markings 

### -  Recommended Bid Award 
 

1.  Striping of existing parking lots: 
 Chase Inc. $.07 10,000 $700.00 
  
2.  Striping of new parking lots: 
 Chase Inc. $.10 10,000 $1,000.00 
 
3.  Sealing of existing parking lots: 
 Chase Inc. $.27 90,000 $24,300.00 
 
4.  Hot pour crack filler: 
 Chase Inc. $.10 2,000 $200.00 
 
    Overall Total Price 
 Chase Inc.   $26,200.00 ### 
 
Contract Term: Beginning May 1, 2015 and ending April 30, 2016 
 
PROPOSAL:  

Item Amount Funding 
Source 

Recurring/ 
Nonrecurring 

Measurable Expected Impact and 
Timeline 

Asphalt 
Striping 
and 
Sealing 

This Fiscal Year 
expenditure was 
approximately 
$10,600.00 

920 
1 
088 
0491 
 

Recurring Provide a safer parking area for our 
students and staff, with a reduction in 
maintenance cost over the next 
twenty (20) years. 

 
Funding key:    920 – Maintenance, 1 – General Fund, 088 – Plant Operations,  

0491 – Asphalt Resurface/Stripping 
 
STAFF CONTACT:    Thomas Oaks, Plant Operations 
 
POLICY REFERENCE:   KRS 45A.365 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  A motion is in order to: 
 “accept the low bid from Chase Inc,“ 



 

                                                                             
 

PLACEHOLDER 
APPROVAL FOR BID CONTRACT EXTENSIONS 

 
1. Bid 06-14 – Asbestos/Lead Abatement for Maintenance, Repair Services For Construction 
Projects Less Than $250,000.00  
 
BACKGROUND AND RATIONALE: 

 
This bid is for providing asbestos and lead abatement services to the District.  Wireman Construction, 
Inc. is the current contract holder and has agreed to keep the same pricing if the contract is extended 
for an additional one year.  Wireman Construction has been providing asbestos and lead abatement 
services to Fayette County Public Schools for the past year.  Their service has been excellent.  To 
provide continuity, assure reliability, quality and timely service, it is recommended that the Board 
extend the current contract with Wireman Construction for one year, for the dates of May 1, 2015 
through April 30, 2016. 
 
Vendor:  Wireman Construction 
 
Contract Period:  Beginning May 1, 2015 and ending April 30, 2016 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 

Item Amount Funding 
Source 

Recurring/ 
Nonrecurring 

Measurable Expected Impact and 
Timeline 

Asbestos and 
lead 
abatement 

Price Contract 922 1 0349 
 

Recurring Immediate impact as mandated by state 
and federal regulations and for the 
protection and safety of FCPS 
employees, students and buildings  

 
Funding key:  922 – Physical Support Services, 1 – General Fund,  
  0349 – Other Professional Services    MUNIS ORG Code 0011072 

 
STAFF CONTACT:   Kelly Breeding, Director of Risk Management and Safety (x3827) 
 
POLICY REFERENCE:   KRS 45A.365 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  A motion is in order to: 
 “extend the contract for a one year period to Wireman Construction.” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

                                                                             
 

PLACEHOLDER 
APPROVAL FOR BID CONTRACT EXTENSIONS 
 
2. Bid 07-14 – Asbestos/Lead Abatement for Renovations over $250,000.00  
 
BACKGROUND AND RATIONALE: 

 
This bid is for providing asbestos and lead abatement services to the District.  Wireman Construction 
is the current contract holder and has agreed to keep the same pricing if the contract is extended for 
an additional one year.  Wireman Construction has been providing asbestos and lead abatement 
services to Fayette County Public Schools for the past year.  Their service is excellent.  To provide 
continuity, assure reliability, quality and timely service, it is recommended that the Board extend the 
current contract with Wireman Construction for one year, for the dates of May 1, 2015 through April 
30, 2016. 
 
Vendor:  Wireman Construction/Alpha Contracting 
 
Contract Period:  Beginning May 1, 2015 and ending April 30, 2016 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 

Item Amount Funding 
Source 

Recurring/ 
Nonrecurring 

Measurable Expected Impact and 
Timeline 

Asbestos and 
lead 
abatement 

Price Contract 922 1 0349 
 

Recurring Immediate impact as mandated by state 
and federal regulations and for the 
protection and safety of FCPS 
employees, students and buildings  

 
Funding key:  922 – Physical Support Services, 1 – General Fund,  
  0349 – Other Professional Services    MUNIS ORG Code 0011072 

 
STAFF CONTACT:   Kelly Breeding, Director of Risk Management and Safety (x3827) 
 
POLICY REFERENCE:   KRS 45A.365 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  A motion is in order to: 
 “extend the contract for a one year period to Wireman Construction”. 
 


